

54 MCA DJ 18/21 ANITA TALWAR AND ORS. Vs. RICHA
TALWAR

16.03.2026

Present : Sh. Sanjay Kumar, Counsel for the appellants.
Mohd. Wahid, proxy counsel for Sh. Ramit
Malhotra, counsel for the respondent.

The Counsel for the appellants state that he has already filed a suit for possession and auxillary reliefs whereby he wishes to withdraw this appeal without prejudice.

In view of the aforesaid subsequent development, the appeal is disposed off as withdrawn without prejudice to the rights and contentions of both the parties. The Trial Court concerned dealing with the suit for possession filed by the appellants will not get influenced by the impugned orders, which otherwise were interim orders without getting into the triable merits of the claims of the parties. It is also mentioned in the order dated 31.08.2021 that nothing mentioned therein would amount to expression on the merits of the claims of the parties.

The TCR be sent back with the copy of this order.

The appeal file be consigned to record room after necessary compliance.

Copy of order be given dasti, as requested.

(Sidharth Mathur)
District Judge-01(N)/Rohini
Courts Delhi/ 16.03.2026(jd)